
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2008 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
21st February 2008. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. CAR PARKING STRATEGY  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 

 (a) Recision of Minute 07/105   
 

 

  To reconsider the decision on the Car Parking Strategy in light of 
the motion by Councillors under Standing Order 13.1 of the 
Council Procedure Rules contained in the Council’s constitution 
– 
 
‘That the following resolution of Minute No. 07/105 ‘Call In: Car 
Parking Strategy’ be rescinded – 
 

(e) that the resolution in Minute No 99(c) of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 31st January 2008 be amended and 
the proposed car parking charges outlined as the second 
option in Annex D of the Car Parking Strategy Action Plan 
be approved and advertised.’ 

 
 
 

 

 (b) Proposed Action Plan   
 

 

  To further consider a report by the Head of Planning Services – 
to follow. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 17 - 34) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services on 
the achievement of objectives in “Growing Success” – the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

5. SHARED SERVICES  (Pages 35 - 38)  



 
 
 To consider a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology 

updating Cabinet on progress and seeking approval for the shared 
services intiatives. 
 

T Parker 
388100 

6. SUPPORTING COUNCILLORS: A MANIFESTO FOR COUNCILS  
(Pages 39 - 58) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration regarding the 
Local Government Information Unit’s document “Supporting 
Councillors: A Manifesto for Councils”. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

   
 Dated this 13 day of March 2008  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 



 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 21 February 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew, A 

Hansard, C R Hyams, T V Rogers and L M 
Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs D 
C Reynolds. 

   
 
 

103. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 31st January 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

104. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

105. CALL-IN:CAR PARKING STRATEGY   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/99 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
deliberations of the Panel following its “call in” of the decision made 
by the Cabinet on the proposed car parking strategy action plan for 
Huntingdonshire at its meeting on the 31st January 2008. 
 
Members were advised that the Panel had been disappointed that the 
Cabinet had decided to accept the Car Parking Working Party’s 
recommendation to introduce a 25% reduction in the cost of a car 
parking season ticket for vehicles with emissions below 120g/km. The 
Panel had felt that the Cabinet should take a more innovative 
approach and introduce greater incentives to encourage motorists to 
purchase and use low emission vehicles. In the discussion that 
ensued, Executive Councillors took the opportunity to reconsider the 
level of charges to be introduced for car parking from 1st June 2008, 
given the financial implications of introducing a reduction for season 
ticket holders with low emission vehicles.  
 
With regard to the Panel’s recommendation regarding the use of 
surplus income it was assumed would be generated by increased car 
parking, Executive Councillors reiterated that it would not be 
appropriate to ring fence surplus income from charges in accordance 
with Council policy.  Members also noted that the Council’s 
expenditure on highways and transportation issues far exceeded any 
surplus that might be made from car parking charges. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
In discussing arrangements to review the Car Parking Action Plan, 
Executive Councillors recognised the need to consider climate 
change issues within the forthcoming Environment Strategy and that it 
would therefore be appropriate to reconsider the implications for the 
car parking action plan earlier than previously intended.  
 
Having acknowledges the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s input into 
the matter, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the views expressed by the Overview & Scrutiny 
(Service Support) Panel be noted;  

 
(b) that a reduction of 50% in the cost of a car parking 

season ticket for cars with CO² emissions of 120g/km 
or less be introduced as part of the implementation of 
the car parking action plan with effect from 1st June 
2008; 

 
(c) that the wider issues of encouraging the use of low 

emission vehicles, public transport, cycling and walking 
be dealt with in the development of the Environment 
Strategy and in the next review of the car parking 
action plan; 

 
(d) that surplus income from car parking charges be not 

ringed fenced for integrated, sustainable and 
accessible transport; 

 
(e) that the resolution in Minute No 99 (c) of the meeting of 

the Cabinet held on 31st January 2008 be amended 
and the proposed car parking charges outlined as the 
second option in Annex D of the Car Parking Strategy 
Action Plan be approved and advertised; 

 
(f) that the resolution in Minute No 99 (d) of the meeting 

of the Cabinet held on 31st January 2008 be amended 
and issues relating to climate change in the car parking 
action plan be reviewed following a period of 6 months 
after the introduction of the revised charges; and 

 
(g) that further consideration be given by the Executive 

Councillor for Planning Strategy, a representative of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) 
and relevant officers to the initial scoping of the review 
of the Car Parking Action Plan referred to in (f) above. 

 

106. CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY, 

COMMUNICATIONS AND MARKETING STRATEGY, CUSTOMER 

SERVICE STRATEGY.   
 

 By way of a report by the Chief Officers’ Management Team, the 
Cabinet was invited to consider the following strategies: 
 

- Customer Service; 

2



- Communications and Marketing; and  
- Consultation and Engagement. 

 
(Copies of the reports and strategies are appended in the Minute 
Book.) 
 
In so doing, Members were advised that the strategies had been 
updated following the adoption of a revised version of “Growing 
Success” – the Council’s Corporate Plan in June 2007 and that the 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework) had 
considered them at their meeting on 6th February 2008. 
 
Arising from Members’ comments in relation to the necessity for 
separate action plans for each of the strategies rather than a general 
plan embracing all of the objectives, the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services acknowledged that while some of the actions were inter-
related the plans needed to be prepared individually for the purpose 
of inspection and external audit. Having referred also to the need to 
identify savings within the plans and in view of the absence of 
measures/targets within the Customer Service action plan, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the Customer Service, Communications 
and Marketing and Consultation and Engagement Strategies 
be approved and a further report submitted as and when the 
supporting action plans are developed. 

 

107. RIVERSIDE PARK, HUNTINGDON: IMPROVEMENTS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 04/81, the Cabinet considered a joint report by 
the Heads of Planning Services, of Operations, of Environmental 
Management and of Legal & Estates (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) outlining a scheme to enhance the Riverside Park, 
Huntingdon. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that this entailed a series of 
improvements to the park including new planting, footpaths and 
cycleways, additional recreational areas, new hard surfacing, 
moorings and signage.  In discussing the overall cost of the 
proposals, it was suggested that investigations should be undertaken 
into the possibility of external funding for the scheme.  Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the master plan for the Riverside Park, Huntingdon 
be approved as a basis for further discussion and 
consultation; and 

 
(b) that the ensuing report on the outcome of the 

consultation exercise include information on the inquiries 
into external funding sources. 

 

3



108. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: RELEASE OF FUNDS: IT NETWORK 

INFRASTRUCTURE   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding from the Medium 
Term Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
  

that the relevant funding as detailed in the report now 
submitted be released for the replacement of IT network and 
server equipment. 

 

109. STATE OF THE DISTRICT: ENGAGEMENT EVENTS   
 

 A report by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) was 
submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
summarised the findings of a review by a Working Group into the 
principle and potential benefits of holding events to engage 
Huntingdonshire residents in discussing the Council’s strategies and 
services.   
 
In considering the Working Group’s proposals, Executive Councillors 
recognised that these far exceeded the original concept of a biennial 
“State of the District” half-day conference. Having questioned the 
accuracy of the predicted resource and financial implications of 
holding four events per annum around the District, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the proposal by the Working Group be noted and a further 
report submitted to Cabinet addressing the financial 
involvement and the implications for the Council’s 
Consultation and Engagement Strategy 

 
 
 

110. LOCAL PETITIONS AND CALLS FOR ACTION   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the implications for 
the Council’s overview and scrutiny function of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the Police and Justice 
Act 2006 which were likely to be introduced later in the year.  
Following receipt of anticipated regulations and statutory guidance, 
the Cabinet was informed that a more detailed report would be 
submitted. 
 
Having been acquainted also with a consultation paper from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government on local petitions 
and calls for action, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and  
 

4



(b) that the Head of Administration be authorised to 
respond to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government consultation paper in as outlined in Annex 
A of the report now submitted. 

 
 

111. ENFORCEMENT POLICIES   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was informed of the 
publication of a Regulators’ Compliance Code by the Department for 
Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the new code would form a 
central part of the Government’s “Better Regulation Agenda” with the 
aim of ensuring a risk based, proportionate and flexible approach to 
regulatory inspection and enforcement that allowed and encouraged 
economic progress.  Having considered the implications of the 
proposals on the Council’s enforcement policies, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
(b) that relevant Heads of Service be authorised to review 

enforcement policies having specific regard to the 
content of the new Regulators’ Compliance Code and 
to approve any necessary changes after consultation 
with the relevant Executive Councillor. 

 

112. CYCLING   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Cycling Working Group 
appointed by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) to 
investigate the Council’s expenditure on cycling in Huntingdonshire 
and its effectiveness in providing dedicated cycle paths and 
promoting cycling as a means of transport.  A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
 
In discussing the Working Group’s recommendations, which had been 
endorsed by the Panel, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the recommendations of the Working Group be 
noted and a further report submitted to Cabinet 
addressing the wider issue of Section 106 funding and 
partnership working; and 

 
(b) that Cambridgeshire County Council be invited to enter 

into discussions regarding their offer to update the 
Huntingdonshire Cycling Strategy as detailed in 
paragraph 7.1 of the report now submitted and in the 
issue of partnership working for cycling provision. 

 

113. TRAVEL PLAN   
 

5



 The Cabinet received the report of a Working Group appointed by the 
Overview & Scrutiny (Service Support) to investigate the Council’s 
Travel Plan and considered the Panel’s recommendations in relation 
to travel allowances and incentives/disincentives for Member
[...]
 2008; 

 
(e) accepted as written; 

 
(f) accepted as written. 

 
2. IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1 Upon further reflection, Cabinet members have subsequently 

indicated that they wish to reconsider their decision further in the light 
of the Action Plan recommendations. An earlier consultation exercise 
undertaken as part of the preparation of the Action Plan supported 
the introduction of charging Option 1 and members are of the opinion 
that the views of stakeholders should be acknowledged in any final 
decision. The overall Charging Options are shown at Annex A. It 
should be noted that the Season Ticket reductions for low emission 
vehicles are still shown at a rate of 25%. 

 
2.2 As part of this reconsideration, Members recognise that any decision 

on car parking charges will be influenced by the Council’s emerging 
Environment Strategy and the decision to commence a further early 
review of car parking from January 2009.  They therefore consider 
that it would seem inappropriate to increase car parking charges over 
and above the previously approved Option 1 at the present time, 
subject to further discussion on a possible hybrid Option 1 as outlined 
in Section 2.4 below. 

 

8



2.3 Additionally, Members of Cabinet are mindful of the potential impact 
of the wider Option 2 charges on the overall delivery of the Car 
Parking Strategy and Action Plan, as part of the wider agenda 
relating to the local economy of our market towns and the impact on 
the emerging Environment Strategy. 

 
2.4 In terms of a possible hybrid to Option 1, Members have asked for 

details of the financial impact of raising the 1-hour and 2-hour charges 
at all Inner, Mid-Term and Waitrose Car Parks in line with Option 2 
suggestions as follows. The proposal also shows an increase in the 
level of on-street charges to reflect that these charges are historically 
at a higher level than off-street parking, a principle which the County 
Council have supported during the public consultation.
[...]
will no longer be available to Season Ticket 
holders. Mill Common will also change from long to short-stay. 

10



Additionally, following the removal of free parking for staff at 
Pathfinder House and the overall introduction of charging (at 
Riverside and Bridge Place) and planned increases in charging levels 
as well as low emission discounts, could all lead to significant first-
time applications for Season Tickets and Residents Permits. 

 
3.6 It is anticipated that using the January 2008 baseline and taking all 

the above factors into account, that Season Ticket purchases will 
significantly increase given the overall cost saving when compared to 
paying a daily charge.   

 
3.7  It is also anticipated that there may be more demand for Residents 

Permits given the removal of eligibility for Season Ticket holders to 
park at Ingram Street or Mill Common. Historically there has been far 
greater demand well in excess of available capacity for all users at 
both car parks which have led to on-going complaints and the 
proposed changes in the Action Plan are structured to try and address 
this issue. However, even with the removal of Season Ticket holders, 
there will still be considerable demand from both Resident Permit 
holders and those paying a daily charge. 

 
4. CONCLUSIONS  
 
4.1 This information is submitted at the request of Cabinet in order that 

they may reconsider their decision on charging taken at their meeting 
held on 21st February 2008. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to implement Option 1 Hybrid (as set out in 

paragraph 2.4) together with all other charging levels in accordance 
with Option 1. 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
Cabinet Reports – Car Parking Strategy and Action Plan 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Stuart Bell – Transportation Team Leader 

 (((( (01480) 388387 
 
 
 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 
 

PROPOSED CHARGING OPTIONS  

Location Existing 1st Option 2nd Option 

1-hour 30p
[...]
uncil and to share payroll 
in a phased approach across all four Districts will shortly be agreed. 
Extending sharing financial systems to South Cambridgeshire is largely 
dependent upon the costs of integrating systems and the financial case 
for this has not yet been established.    

 
5.2 The project board has established strong working relations that have 

enabled it to agree to consider further extension of the shared working.  
 
5.3 Savings are likely to arise as a result of sharing software. Additional 

benefits may relate to increased resilience of systems and of staffing 
(in particular in relation to payroll staff). No staff reductions or 
redundancies are anticipated and employees have been kept informed 
of this project as it has progressed.  

 

36



 3 

6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 Cabinet is  
 

Recommended 
 

(a) to note the content of this report; and 

(b) delegate authority to the Director of Commerce & Technology, 
after consultation with the Executive Councillors for Finance and 
Resources & Policy, to finalise arrangements for sharing financial 
accounting software services and payroll services. 

 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Contact: 
 
Terry Parker – Director of Commerce & Technology ( (01480) 388100 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

CABINET 
 

13th March 2008 

 
 

SUPPORTING COUNCILLORS: 
A MANIFESTO FOR COUNCILS 

 
(Report by Head of Administration) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The role of the Councillor is changing.  The process started by the 

Government’s programme to re-invigorate local democracy with the Local 
Government Act 2000 is continuing with the implementation, in the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, of the proposals 
contained in the Local Government White Paper ‘Strong and Prosperous 
Communities’.   

 
1.2 A number of commissions and inquiries have reported on the subject in the 

past twelve months, the most recent of which is an invitation by the Local 
Government Information Unit to adopt a manifesto for Councils that they have 
published. 

 
2. PROMOTING DEMOCRACY 
 
2.1 For many and varied reasons, surveys in recent decades have shown little 

recognition and understanding of the role of Councils and Councillors on the 
part of the public.  In part, this reflects changes in the community and in the 
structure and functions of Councils.  It is also part of a wider concern about 
the relationship between the citizen and the state and how we are governed. 

 
2.2 The White Paper ‘Strong and Prosperous Communities’ recognised that 

strong local councillors, representing their communities, are at the heart of 
local democracy.  A Councillors Commission, established by the Department 
for Communities and Local Government, to look at the incentives and barriers 
to serving on Councils reported in December 2007 with 61 recommendations 
for Government, local authorities, the media and employers based upon the 
following principles – 

 

• local authorities are key to promoting local democratic engagement; 
 

• a feeling that an individual is able to influence the democratic process 
and the course of events is key for better engagement; 

 

• Councillors are most effective as local elected representatives when 
they have similar life experiences to those of their constituents; 

 

• key to local effective representation is the relationship and the 
connections between Councillors and their Constituents; 

 

• it should be less daunting to become a Councillor, Councillors should 
be better supported once elected, and it should be less daunting to 
stop being a Councillor. 

 
2.3 The recommendations of the Commission can be found in full by following the 

link -http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/localgovernment/pdf/583990. 

Agenda Item 6

39



 2 

3. A MANIFESTO FOR COUNCILS 
 
3.1 Working with its associate bodies, the Local Government Information Unit 

recently has launched ‘Supporting Councillors: A Manifesto for Councils’ 
which was presented to the All Party Parliamentary Group on Local 
Government last month.  The manifesto is attached as an Annex to this 
report.  It sets out 12 action points that it is asking all Councils and 
Councillors to implement without the need for legislative change. 

 
3.2 The LGIU has requested authorities to sign up to the manifesto to send a 

clear signal to Government that Councils are serious about the need to 
support Councillors in order to maintain effective local government.  The 
responses will be used to influence Government thinking on their reaction to 
the Councillors Commission report in the Spring.  A suggested model 
resolution has been drafted by LGIU which it has asked Councils to adopt.   

 
4. IMPACT 
 
4.1 Several of the action points contained in the manifesto have already been 

implemented by the Council, including 
 

• Promoting greater awareness of the role of Councillors through use of 
the web, encouraging and supporting individual web pages; 

 

• Supporting Councillors in their representation on a range of voluntary 
and other organisations, developing the role of scrutiny and 
encouraging public participation in the process; 

 

• Providing information to potential candidates for election about the 
implications of becoming a Councillor; 

 

• Providing induction training for newly elected Councillors and an 
extensive training programme thereafter; 

 

• Defining the role of Councillors in the Constitution, together with other 
protocols and codes that help Councillors in their community role; 

 

• Supplying hardware and access to Council software systems, together 
with the necessary training, that enables Councils to make best use of 
technology. 

 
4.2 There are resource implications for the Council to implement other action 

points, some of which are dependent on legislative change, but adoption of 
the manifesto does not imply that actions will be implemented within a defined 
timescale and these can be dealt with as existing resources permit. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The additional emphasis on promoting and enhancing the role of the 

Councillor is welcome.  While the Council could always do more to support its 
Councillors more effectively, Government recognition of the importance of the 
Councillor’s role is critical and its response to the Councillors Commission 
report will be illustrative of potential future changes.  Government expects 
much from local councillors in their new role and if a greater cross section of 
the public is to be encouraged to stand for election, more support is needed 
with resources being made available through the revenue support grant, 
employers need to be more sympathetic to the time commitments of 

40



 3 

employees who become Councillors and there should be better recognition 
nationally of the successes and achievements of Councillors generally. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 It is therefore 
 

recommended  
 

(a) that the Council recognises that Councillors have a valuable 
representative role which helps to ensure that local people 
have an active role in the development and delivery of council 
services; 

 
(b) that the Council notes the recommendations of the Councillors 

Commission report and awaits with interest the Government’s 
formal response; and 

 
(c) that the Council welcomes the LGIU’s document ‘Supporting 

Councillors: A Manifesto for Councils’; considers it important to 
support actions that would help make a real difference to 
existing and future Councillors; calls on Government to help 
people be active and effective Councillors; and agrees to 
support and act on the 12 action points set out in the manifesto 
attached so that local democracy is strengthened. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
• DCLG Local Government White Paper ‘Strong and Prosperous Communities’ 
• Report of the Councillors Commission ‘Representing the Future’ 
• LGIU’s ‘Supporting Councillors: A Manife
[...]
time-
consuming voluntary work they do for the council and their political work because they
just can’t do it effectively alongside their work, home and family life. 

The LGiU is urging government to make changes and has contributed to the work of the
Councillors Commission report, Representing the Future, and the All Party Parliamentary
Local Government Group’s report, The Role of Councillors, on many of these issues. 

Councils, as well as government and political parties, can help people to be active and
effective councillors, which in turn supports local people to have an active role in the
development and delivery of services in their community. Effective councillors are key to
effective community engagement.

Signing up to this manifesto means supporting actions that would help make a real
difference to existing and future councillors so that more people could seriously
consider taking on the role. We believe it is the only way to ensure that local people have
a really excellent choice in who represents them and how well communities are able to
be represented.

For further information, please visit our website www.lgiu.gov.uk or contact 

Tracy Gardiner on 020 7554 2836 or email tracy.gardiner@lgiu.org.uk

22 Upper Woburn Place

London WC1H 0TB

020 7554 2800

info@lgiu.org.uk

www.lgiu.gov.uk

58


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Car Parking Strategy
	04.03.08 Car Parking Strategy Annex A
	amended Car Parking Strategy Annex A2

	4 Performance monitoring
	Annex to Cabinet 13th March08

	5 Shared Services
	6 SUPPORTING COUNCILLORS: A MANIFESTO FOR COUNCILS
	A Manifesto for Councillors - Cab Report Annex A
	A Manifesto for Councillors - Cab Report Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 13 March 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew, 

C R Hyams, T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors A Hansard 
and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 
 

115. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the addition of “and an Executive Councillor also referred 
to the need to avoid references to an overspill car park in the master 
plan for the Riverside Park, Huntingdon” at the end of the penultimate 
sentence in the second paragraph of the preamble in Minute No. 107, 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st February were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

116. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 

 

117. CAR PARKING STRATEGY   
 

   

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13.1 a Notice of Motion 
was submitted by seven Executive Councillors to enable the Cabinet 
to consider the rescission of the decision made at their meeting held 
on 21st February 2008 (Minute No. 105 refers) in respect of the 
introduction of car parking charges and to allow the matter to be 
reconsidered at this meeting). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet reconsidered the 
level of charging to be introduced as part of the Car Parking Strategy 
Action Plan. 
 
Members were reminded that at their meeting on 31st January 2008, 
charging Option 1 had been approved. Following “call-in” by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) the decision had been 
reconsidered by the Cabinet and charging Option 2 approved 
including a 50% reduction in season tickets for vehicles with CO2   of 
120g/km or less. 
 
Mindful of the potential impact Option 2 charges would have on the 
overall delivery of the action plan, the environment strategy and the 



local economies of the District’s market towns and having regard to 
an amended Annex incorporating a new hybrid charging option and 
the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) 
thereon, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the resolution in Minute No 105 (e) of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 21st February 2008 be rescinded and the 
following substituted therefor – 

“that the proposed car parking charges outlined as 
option 1 hybrid, as shown in the revised annex now 
submitted, be approved and advertised”. 

 

118. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Policy and 
Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which reviewed the Council’s performance against targets within the 
Corporate Plan – “Growing Success”.  In so doing, Executive 
Councillors were advised that the timing of the preparation of a new 
Sustainable Community Strategy and Local Area Agreement would 
facilitate the review of the Corporate Plan in late summer for 
submission to Council in September 2008. 
 

119. SHARED SERVICES   
 

 By way of a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
updated on progress with regard to the development of a shared 
services initiative by Huntingdonshire, East Cambridgeshire, South 
Cambridgeshire and Fenland District Councils. 
 
Having considered the issues involved in promoting the sharing 
financial accounting software systems and payroll services, the 
possible scope for achieving efficiency savings and the potential for 
extending the concept to other services, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Commerce and Technology, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillors for Finance and 
for Resources and Policy, be authorised to finalise 
arrangements for sharing financial accounting software and 
payroll services. 

 

120. SUPPORTING COUNCILLORS: A MANIFESTO FOR COUNCILS   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration to 
which was attached a copy of “Supporting Councillors:  A Manifesto 
for Councils” published by the Local Government Information Unit 
(LGIU) to promote and enhance the role of Councillors. 
 
In considering the twelve actions identified in the manifesto, the 
Cabinet recognised that while some had already been implemented 
by the Council there were likely to be resource implications in 
introducing the additional measures, some of which would be 



dependent on legislative change.  Having discussed the 
recommendations of a Councillors Commission, established by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government, to investigate the 
incentives and barriers to serving on Council’s, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Council recognises that Councillors have a 

valuable  representative role which helps to ensure 
that local people have an active role in the 
development and delivery of council services. 

 
 (b) that the recommendations of the Councillors 

Commission Report be noted and the Government’s 
formal response thereon awaited; and  

 
 (c) that the Council welcomes the Local Government 

Information Unit’s document “Supporting Councillors; A 
Manifesto for Councils” considers it important to 
support actions that would help make a real difference 
to existing and future Councillors; calls on Government 
to help people be active and effective Councillors; and 
agrees to support and act on the 12 action points set 
out in the manifesto attached so that local democracy 
is strengthened. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


